

No. 07-312

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PICCADILLY CAFETERIAS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

Paul Steven Singerman  
Leslie Gern Cloyd  
BERGER SINGERMAN  
2650 North Military Trail  
Suite 240  
Boca Raton, FL 33431  
(561) 893-8703

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert A. Brundage  
Rheba Rutkowski  
Collin O'Connor Udell  
Raquel J. Webster  
Alison E. Hickey  
Philip B. Janis  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
One State Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 240-2700

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. General Background.....	2
B. Pre-Bankruptcy Events .....	3
C. Piccadilly’s Bankruptcy Filing .....	6
D. The Plan and Sale.....	10
E. The Plan and Global Settlement.....	13
F. Florida’s Stamp Tax.....	15
G. The Decisions Below .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
A. Section 1146(a) Is Ambiguous....	23
1. The text of section 1146(a) itself is ambiguous.....	25
2. In context with the Bankruptcy Code, section 1146(a) is ambiguous ...	28

- B. The Purpose of Section 1146(a) and the Purposes and Structure of the Bankruptcy Code Demonstrate that Section 1146(a) Applies to Pre-Confirmation Transfers. .... 41
  - 1. The Purposes of Section 1146(a) and the Bankruptcy Code Support Affirmance..... 42
  - 2. The Structure of the Bankruptcy Code Supports Affirmance. .... 45
- C. The History of Section 1146(a) Supports the Conclusion that the Section Applies to Pre-Confirmation Transfers. .... 48
- D. Relevant Canons of Construction Bolster the Conclusion that Section 1146(a) Applies to Pre-Confirmation Transfers... 52
- CONCLUSION .....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>995 Fifth Ave. Assocs., L.P. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation &amp; Fin. (In re 995 Fifth Ave. Assocs., L.P.)</i> , 963 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	48
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	3
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	10, 42
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	24
<i>California State Board of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989) .....	57
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897) .....	43
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	55
<i>City of New York v. Jacoby Bender, Inc. (In re Jacoby-Bender)</i> , 758 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1985).....	17-18, 42

<i>Committee of Equity Sec. Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.)</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (1983).....	5, 36-37
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	41, 56, 57
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	29-30, 31
<i>Eagle Ins. Co. v. BankVest Capital Corp. (In re Bankvest Capital Corp.)</i> , 360 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	29, 53
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	24
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	43-44
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2105 (2006) .....	54
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	54

<i>Kawaauhua v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	31
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	29, 30, 53
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	38, 39-40, 42
<i>In re NVR, LP</i> , 189 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	55
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	43
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	43
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	24, 25, 35, 41
<i>In re Roth American, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	29, 52-53
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	41

<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	33
<i>Stephens Indus., Inc. v. McClung</i> , 789 F.2d 386 (6th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>In re T.H. Orlando Ltd.</i> , 391 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991). 29, 42, 52, 53	
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood For- est Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	31-32

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(10).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 101(15).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 101(27).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 103(g).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 111(b)(4)(A).....	34-35

11 U.S.C. § 302(a).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 303(a).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 343 .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	5, 7
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	4, 11, 36
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)(1).....	38, 39, 40
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 507 .....	4, 8
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	6

11 U.S.C. § 667 (1938) (repealed in 1978) .....	49
11 U.S.C. § 901 .....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 1102 .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1102(a).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(3).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	28-29
11 U.S.C. § 1104(c) .....	28-29
11 U.S.C. § 1105 .....	28-29
11 U.S.C. § 1107 .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1108 .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1114(e)(2).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1121(a).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 1123 .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(B).....	11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4).....	10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1125 .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1127 .....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1127(a).....	28, 45
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....	29, 45, 53
11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A).....	54
11 U.S.C. § 1141 .....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1142(a).....	37
11 U.S.C. § 1142(b).....	30, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1146 .....	17, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1146(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1146(b).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1146(c) .....	13, 15, 26, 42

28 U.S.C. § 581 ..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 960(a)..... 57

28 U.S.C. § 960(b)(2)..... 58

38 U.S.C. § 2024(d)..... 53

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 ..... 7

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(a)..... 8

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003 ..... 7

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 89-433 (1965), *reprinted in*  
 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1645, 1655-56 ..... 51

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 281 (1977), *re-*  
*printed in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238..... 51

Report of the Commission on the Bank-  
 ruptcy Laws of the United States,  
 H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, 93d Cong., 1st  
 Sess. pt. II, § 7-315, at 258 (1973)..... 50

*Revision of the National Bankruptcy Act:*  
*Hearings on H.R. 8046 Before the S.*  
*Comm. on the Judiciary, 75th Cong.*  
 139 (1938)..... 49

S. Rep. No. 95-989 ..... 52

*Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings on H.R.  
31 and H.R. 32 Before the H. Comm.  
on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 1974  
(1976).....*50-51

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No.  
95-598, § 1146(c) (1978)..... 51

Excise Tax Reduction Act of 1965, Pub. L.  
No. 89-44, 79 Stat. 136 (1965)..... 51

**STATE STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

Fla. Stat. § 28.24 ..... 44

Fla. Stat. § 201.02..... 15

Fla. Admin. Code. Ann. R. 12B-4.014(15) ..... 16, 49

**MISCELLANEOUS**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 1395  
(1976) ..... 27, 37, 38

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1525 (6th ed. 1990) ..... 27
